
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



	
	

PROCLAMATION	
	
	

Celebrating	57	Years	of	Fair	Housing	in	Dodge	City	
	
WHEREAS,	the	Congress	of	the	United	States	passed	the	Civil	Rights	Act	of	1968,	of	which	
Title	VIII	declared	that	the	law	of	the	land	would	now	guarantee	the	rights	of	equal	housing	
opportunity;	and	
	
WHEREAS,	 the	City	of	Dodge	City	 is	 committed	 to	 the	mission	and	 intent	of	Congress	 to	
provide	fair	and	equal	housing	opportunities	for	all,	and	today,	many	realty	companies	and	
associations	support	fair	housing	laws;	and	
	
WHEREAS,	 the	 Fair	 Housing	 groups	 and	 the	 U.S.	 Department	 of	 Housing	 and	 Urban	
Development	 have,	 over	 the	 years,	 received	 thousands	 of	 complaints	 of	 alleged	 illegal	
housing	 discrimination	 and	 found	 too	 many	 that	 have	 proved	 upon	 investigation	 to	 be	
violations	of	the	fair	housing	laws;	and	
	
WHEREAS,	equal	housing	opportunity	is	a	condition	of	life	in	our	City	that	can	and	should	
be	achieved,	
	
I,	Mayor	of	the	City	of	Dodge	City,	on	behalf	of	its	citizens,	do	hereby	proclaim	the	month	of	
April	as	
	

FAIR	HOUSING	MONTH	
	
And	 express	 the	 hope	 that	 this	 year’s	 observance	 will	 promote	 fair	 housing	 practices	
throughout	the	City.	
	
Dates	this	21st	day	of	April,	2025	
	
	
	 	 	 	 	 	 ________________________________________________________	
	 	 	 	 	 	 Mayor	
	
ATTEST:	
	
	
_________________________________________	
City	Clerk	



 

Whereas, In 1872, J. Sterling Morton proposed to the Nebraska Board of Agriculture 

that a special day be set aside for the planting of trees, and 

Whereas, this holiday, called Arbor Day, was first observed with the planting of more 

than a million trees in Nebraska, and 

Whereas, Arbor Day is now observed throughout the nation and the world, and 

Whereas, trees can reduce the erosion of our precious topsoil by wind and water, cut 

heating and cooling costs, moderate the temperature, clean the air, produce life-giving 

oxygen, and provide habitat for wildlife, and 

Whereas, trees are a renewable resource giving us paper, wood for our homes, fuel for 

our fires and countless other wood products, and 

Whereas, trees in our city increase property values, enhance the economic vitality of 

business areas, and beautify our community, and 

Whereas, trees, wherever they are planted, are a source of joy and spiritual renewal. 

Now, Therefore, I, Jeff Reinert, Mayor of the City of Dodge City Kansas, do hereby 

proclaim Friday, April 25th, 2025, as 

In the City of Dodge City, and I urge all citizens to celebrate Arbor Day and to support 

efforts to protect our trees and woodlands, and 

Further, I urge all citizens to plant trees to gladden the heart and promote the well-being 

of this and future generations. 

Dated this day of 21st Day of April 2025 

________________________ 

ATTEST:      Mayor 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Connie Marquez, City Clerk 



CITY COMMISSION work session MINUTES 

City Hall Commission Chambers 

806 N. 2nd Avenue, Dodge City, KS 

Monday, March 31, 2025 

6:00 p.m. 
 

Public is welcome although seats are limited for social distancing; or you can view as follows: 

1. Watch live on our Facebook page at www.facebook.com/cityofdodgecity 

2. Or watch it on our Vimeo page at www.vimeo.com/cityofdodgecity. 

The meeting will be archived on both sites to be viewed after the live video has ended. 

 

 

CALL OR ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL Mayor Jeff Reinert, Commissioners Daniel Pogue, Chuck Taylor, Rick Sowers, Michael 

Burns 

 
WORK SESSION 
 

Downtown Façade Improvements  
 

Building Solutions Construction Manager, Matt Cox gave an update on the Downtown 

Streetscape construction phases and completion dates. Building Solutions Construction Design 

Coordinator, Natalie Cox gave a presentation of the Explanation of Vision for Downtown Façade 

Renderings and the Anatomy of a Building and proposed Façade Improvements and Costs. 

 

Assistant ant City Manager, Melissa McCoy and City Manager, Nick Hernandez went 

over the funding resources and anticipated costs. 

 

The Downtown Façade Improvements will be on the April 21 meeting for approval. 

 

 ADJOURNMENT 
 
Commissioner Michael Burns made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Chuck Taylor 

seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Commissioner Chuck Taylor moved to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner Rick Sowers 
seconded the motion. The motion carried 4 – 0. 
 
ATTEST:                                                                                  

     __________________________ 
     Mayor 
 

__________________________ 
City Clerk 

http://www.facebook.com/cityofdodgecity
http://www.vimeo.com/cityofdodgecity


CITY COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
City Hall Commission Chambers 

806 N 2nd Avenue 

Dodge City, KS 

Monday, March 31, 2025 

 7:00 p.m. 

MEETING # 5307 

 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL Mayor Mayor Jeff Reinert, Commissioners Daniel Pogue, Chuck Taylor, Rick 

Sowers, Michael Burns 
 
INVOCATION by  Pastor Auerelia Turrubiates, Templo La Hermosa/Assembly of God 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA Commissioner Daniel Pogue made a motion to approval the 
agenda as presented. Commissioner Chuck Taylor seconded the motion. The motion carried  
5 – 0. 
 
PETITIONS & PROCLAMATIONS 
 
VISITORS (Limit of five minutes per individual and fifteen minutes per topic.  Final 
action may be deferred until the next City Commission meeting unless an emergency 
situation does exist). 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
1. Approval of City Commission Meeting Minutes, March 17, 2025. 
2. Appropriation, Ordinance No.7, April 7, 2025. 
3. Cereal Malt Beverage License: 

a. Provecho MexKan BBQ, 202 E. Frontview. 
b. Love’s Travel Stop #558, 2505 East Trail Street. 

                            (On file in City Clerk’s office) 

4. Approval of Change Order #1 for the 2025 Application of Mastic Crack Sealant. 
5. Approval of Hennessey Hall Agreement for Communication Matters and Grow 

Speech, LLC. 
Commissioner Michael Burns made a motion to approve the consent calendar as presented. 
Commissioner Daniel Pogue seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS 
 
Ordinance No. 3812: An Ordinance adopting a Historic Resources Preservation Ordinance by 

reference for the City of Dodge City, Kansas; establishing penalties for violations thereof; and 

repealing and replacing all other ordinances and provisions of ordinances in conflict herewith 

was approved on a motion by Commissioner Michael Burns. Commissioner Daniel Pogue 

seconded the motion. The motion carried 4 – 1 with Commissioner Rick Sowers voting no. 



Page 2               City Commission Meeting Minutes  March 31, 2025 
 

Resolution No. 2025-14: A Resolution declaring the eligibility of the City of Dodge City, 

Kansas to submit an application to the Kansas Department of Emergency Management for use of 

the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) funds for the City of Dodge City Municipal 

Services Building and Wells Generator Project and authorizing the city manager to sign the 

application was approved on a motion by Commission Rick Sowers. Commissioner Michael 

Burns seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. Commissioner Michael Burns made a motion to approve the purchase of four (4) patrol 

vehicles for the Dodge City Police Department from Lopp Motors in the amount of 

$39,894 each with a total of $159,576. Commissioner Chuck Taylor seconded the 

motion. The motion carried 5 – 0.   

 

2. Commissioner Daniel Pogue moved to approve the Depot Theater Lease Agreement. 

Commissioner Michael Burns seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
3. Commissioner Rick Sowers moved to approve the bid purchase from Morning Pride 

Bunker with allowance for extra bunker gear up to the amount of current budgeted funds 

for replacement. Commissioner Chuck Taylor seconded the motion. The motion carried  

5 – 0. 

 
4. Commissioner Chuck Taylor made a motion to approve the purchase price for temporary 

construction and permanent easements for the Gunsmoke/Comanche Street Trail 

Extension in the amount of $26,490. Commissioner Michael Burns seconded the motion. 

The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
5. Commissioner Chuck Taylor made a motion to approve change Order #1 for 2025 Street 

Reconstruction-Concrete Project for an increase of $118,210.25 for the Extension of 

Soule Street. Commissioner Daniel Pogue seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 

0. 

 
6. Commissioner Daniel Pogue made a motion to approve of the updated Biogas 

Optimization Services Agreement with Kinect Energy DriveGreen and 45Z Credit 

Service Agreement with Stratex Ventures, SS 1601. Commissioner Michael Burns 

seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 

7. Commissioner Rick Sowers moved to approve Change Orders #20, 22, 23, 24 & 24A for 

an additional $407,408.47  with an addition of $150,097 that will be added to the project 

and $257,311.47 coming from contingency funds for the expansion of the south 

Wastewater Treatment Plant. Commissioner Michael Burns seconded the motion. The 

motion carried 5 – 0. 

 



Page 3    City Commission Meeting Minutes   March 31, 2025 
 

8. Commissioner Michael Burns made a motion to approve the bid from Moridge 

Manufacturing Inc. in the amount of $56,952.18 for two Grasshopper Model 440 61” rear 

discharge mowers for the maintenance of the Maple Grove Cemetery and one 

Grasshopper Model 940 front mount mower with broom attachment for Mariah Hills 

Golf Course. Commissioner Rick Sowers seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
9. Commissioner Rick Sower moved to approve the quote from Barco Products quote for 

Site Amenities for Legends Ballpark and to allow staff to spend up to the $40,000 to add 

additional seating and to get additional discounts of freight and additional items 

purchased. Commissioner Michael Burns seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
10. Commissioner Michael Burns moved to approve the proposal from Mid-America Sports 

Construction for the installation of Astro Turf Diamond Series RBI Turf for the Infield of 
Cavalier field in the amount of $335,575. Commissioner Daniel Pogue seconded the 
motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 

 
11. Commissioner Daniel Pogue moved to approve the Professional Services Agreement with 

Michael Giardine for Municipal Judge Services. Commissioner Michael Burns seconded 
the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 
STAFF REPORTS 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
At 8.24 pm. Commissioner Daniel Pogue moved that the City Commissioner recess into 
executive session pursuant to the exception found in K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(6). 
 
The justification for closing the meeting is to hold preliminary discussion related to the 
acquisition of real property. The open meeting will resume in the City Commission chambers in 
20 minutes at 8:44pm.  The commission will take action upon returning to open session and prior 
to adjournment. 
The meeting will include Commissioners Jeff Reinert, Daniel Pogue, Rick Sowers, Michael 
Burns, Chuck Taylor, City Manager Nick Hernandez, City Attorney, Paige Gilmore, City 
Engineer Ray Slattery and Director Public of Works, Corey Keller. 
Commissioner Michael Burns seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 - 0. 
 
The meeting reconvened to regular session at 8:45 pm 
 
Action was taken. Commissioner Rick Sowers moved to approve to authorize City Manager, 
Nick Hernandez to execute a letter of Intent with Harshberger land. Commissioner Michael 
Burns seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 
 
 
 
 



Page 4     City Commission Meeting Minutes  March 31, 2025 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
At 8:47 pm Commissioner Rick Sowers made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Commissioner 
Daniel Pogue seconded the motion. The motion carried 5 – 0. 
 
 

 

 
ATTEST:                                                                                  

     __________________________ 
     Mayor 
 
 

__________________________ 
City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 



 
To:  Nick Hernandez, City Manager and City Commissioners   
From:  Ray Slattery, PE, Director of Engineering Services   
Date:  April 21, 2025   
Subject:  Approve Change Order (CO) #1 for the E. Wyatt Earp Blvd. & Ave. D Drainage Improvement, SD 
2003  
Agenda Item:  Consent Calendar 

 
Purpose: CO#1 finalizes the quantities and changes of the project. 
 
Recommendation: Approve CO#1 with Building Solutions, LLC for the additional work required on the Wyatt 
Earp Blvd. & Ave. D Drainage Improvement Project in the amount of $18168.55. 
 
Background: On November 4, 2024, the City approved the bid from Building Solutions, LLC to complete the 
drainage improvements.  The work associated with CO#1 was necessary to complete the project.  Additional 
pavement had to be removed because of existing water services that required to be abandoned.  An active 
water service needed to be relocated.  The project was extended to provide a better tie into the existing 
intersection which required additional pavement removal and replacement.  Some additional waterline needed 
to be installed to provide more clearance around the new storm pipe and have a better tie-in point. There are 
funds available in the Special Streets and Water Fund for this Change Order.   
 
City Commission Options: 

1. Approve  
2. Disapprove 
3. Table for further discussion  

 
Financial Considerations: CO#1 is $18,168.55.     

 
Amount $: $12,948.55   Amount $: $5,220.00 

 
Fund: 12230300 – 442004  Fund: 51041000 - 442008 

 
_X _ Budgeted Expense _ _Grant __ Bonds _ _Other     

 
Legal Considerations:  By approving this CO#1, the Contract with Building Solutions, LLC will be amended, 
and the City will be responsible to make payments to Building Solutions, LLC for the work completed with 
CO#1. 
 
Mission/Values:   This aligns with the City’s Core Value of Ongoing Improvement, Safety, & Working Towards 
Excellence.   
 
Attachments:  Change Order #1 
 
 



 
Approved for the Agenda by: 
 

 
________________________________ 
Ray Slattery, PE, Dir. of Engineering Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF DODGE CITY
Change Order

CONTRACT FOR:  E. Wyatt Earp Blvd. & Ave. D Drainage PROJECT NUMBER: SD 2003

CONTRACTOR: Building Solutions, L.L.C. REQUEST NUMBER: 1

CONTRACT AMOUNT OF

OR OVERRUN CONTRACT NEW DOLLAR

ITEM PREVIOUS ADJUSTED OR UNIT UNIT AMOUNT OF

DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY QUANTITY UNDERRUN PRICE PRICE CHANGE

SPECIAL STREETS

Pavement Excavation S.Y. 217 269.60 52.6 $31.00 1,630.60$          

Brick Pavement Removal S.Y. 122.5 167.00 45 $31.00 1,379.50$          

6" Crushed Concrete S.Y. 249.5 317.50 68 $23.00 1,564.00$          

4" PCC Sidewalk S.Y. 64 59.00 -5 $55.75 (278.75)$           

8" PCC Pavement S.Y. 145.5 223.80 78 $90.00 7,047.00$          

30" Standard Curb & Gutter L.F. 185 227.30 42 $36.00 1,522.80$          

18" Reverse Upper Curb L.F. 117 122.10 5 $30.00 153.00$             

6" Barrier Curb L.F. 112.5 103.80 -9 $8.00 (69.60)$             

TOTAL 12,948.55$        

WATER

8" Water Main (C900), Installed L.F. 30 36.75 7 $160.00 1,080.00$          

Relocation of Active Water Service L.S. 0 2.00 2 $2,070.00 4,140.00$          

TOTAL 5,220.00$          

NET INCREASE 18,168.55$        

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

                                                                            

Ray Slattery, P.E.

Director of Engineering Services

Contractor: Building Solutions, L.L.C.

                                                                               By:

Connie Marquez, City Clerk

___________________________

Mayor or City Manager

This is to affirm that I have inspected 
this change in plans and construction 
and hereby agree to the quantities, unit 
prices, and amounts shown above.



 
To:  Nick Hernandez, City Manager and City Commissioners   
From:  Ray Slattery, PE, Director of Engineering    
Date:  April 21, 2025 
Subject:  Approve Consent Agreement for use of the City’s Force Main Easement, SS 2500  
Agenda Item: Consent Calendar 

 
Purpose:  The purpose is to allow another utility to access the easement we acquired for the 16” Hilmar Force 
Main.   
 
Recommendation:  Sign the Consent Agreement to allow Boot Hill LLC to install a fiber line across the City’s 
easement.    
 
Background:  The City acquired a 30’ easement for the construction of the Hilmar 16” force main.  As part of 
the Boot Hill Solar project, a fiber communication line needs to be installed in the 112 Rd. right-of-way, from 
US 56 to a point that is approximately 200’ south of the previous intersection of Outlaw Rd. and 112 Rd.  At 
that point the fiber communication line needs to run east across the City’s easement into the Boot Hill Solar 
Project.  Staff has reviewed the agreement and find it acceptable. 
 
City Commission Options: 

1. Approve  
2. Disapprove  
3. Table for further discussion  

 
Financial Considerations:  None 

Amount $: N/A 
 

Funds:  N/A 
_ _ Budgeted Expense __Grant __ Bonds __Other     

 
 
Legal Considerations:  Signing the Consent Agreement will allow the fiber line to be installed. 
 
Mission/Values:   Approving this agreement aligns with the City’s Core Values of Working Towards 
Excellence and Ongoing Improvement. 
 
Attachments:  Consent Agreeemnt 
 
Approved for the Agenda by:  

 
________________________________ 
Ray Slattery, Dir. Of Engineering Services  











































































 
To:  Nick Hernandez, City Manager and City Commissioners   
From:  Tanner Rutschman, PE, City Engineer   
Date:  April 21, 2025   
Subject:  Approve bid for the 2025 Asphalt Street Maintenance Project from APAC-Kansas, Inc. ST 250  
Agenda Item:  New Business 

 
Purpose: Provide a 2” mill and inlay/overlay on Wilroads Garden Rd. (Minneola Rd. – Rd. 112) and N. Ave. A 
(Central Ave. – north of Tanglewood Dr.). 
 
Recommendation: Approve the bid from APAC-Kansas, Inc., Shears Division for the 2” mill and inlay/overlays 
in the amount of $711,530.80. 
 
Background: Street sales tax proceeds are budgeted each year to complete major maintenance projects on 
the City’s major collectors and minor arterials. The streets included in this year’s program were selected based 
on their 2023 PCI score and input from Public Works. This major maintenance work will provide a new surface 
course for improved rideability and extend the service life of the pavement. N. Ave. A will be restriped with a 
two-way left-turn lane north of Plains St. as part of this project. 
 
City Commission Options: 

1. Approve  
2. Disapprove 
3. Table for further discussion  

 
Financial Considerations: Bid amount is $711,530.80. The Engineer’s Estimate for the project is 
$819,517.00.  

 
Amount $: $711,530.80 

 
Fund: 12730300 - 442004 

 
_ _ Budgeted Expense _ _Grant _ _ Bonds _X_Other   Street Sales Tax     

 
Legal Considerations:  By approving this bid from APAC-Kansas, Inc. Shears Division the City will enter into 
a contract with APAC-Kansas, Inc. Shears Division and be responsible to make payments to APAC-Kansas, 
Inc. Shears Division for completed work. 
 
Mission/Values:   This aligns with the City’s Core Value of Ongoing Improvement, Safety, & Working Towards 
Excellence.   
 
Attachments:  Bid Tab & project plan sheets 
 
 
 



Approved for the Agenda by: 
 

 
________________________________ 
Ray Slattery, PE, Dir. of Engineering Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CITY OF DODGE CITY, KANSAS
BID TABULATION

2025 Asphalt Street Maintenance

ST 2504

Dodge City
04/01/25 Kansas

67801

 
UNIT  UNIT CONTRACT

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QTY PRICE AMOUNT  PRICE AMOUNT
STREET CONSTRUCTION

1 Mobilization L.S. 1 $85,000.00 85,000.00$             62,650.00$      62,650.00$          
2 2" Asphalt Mill S.Y. 29,482 $2.75 81,075.50$             2.50$               73,705.00$          
3 2" HMA Surface Course Ton 3,385 $165.00 558,525.00$           151.50$           512,827.50$        
4 Asphalt Patching S.Y. 75 $300.00 22,500.00$             250.00$           18,750.00$          
5 4" Yellow Line (Epoxy) L.F. 19,652 $2.00 39,304.00$             0.40$               7,860.80$            
6 4" White Line (Epoxy) L.F. 150 $2.50 375.00$                  0.40$               60.00$                 
7 6" White Lane Line (Epoxy) L.F. 100 $3.00 300.00$                  0.60$               60.00$                 
8 18” Yellow Diagonal Line (Epoxy) L.F. 222 $25.00 5,537.50$               15.00$             3,322.50$            
9 24" White Stop Bar (Epoxy) L.F. 12 $75.00 900.00$                  25.00$             300.00$               
10 Left Turn Arrow (Epoxy) Each 2 $500.00 1,000.00$               275.00$           550.00$               
11 Traffic Control L.S. 1 $25,000.00 25,000.00$             31,445.00$      31,445.00$          

819,517.00$        711,530.80$      

BID SECURITY 5%
START DATE 8/4/2025

APAC-Kansas, Inc.

PO Box 668PROJECT #: 

PROJECT:            

BID DATE: 

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE

CONTRACTOR:

ADDRESS:

CITY:
STATE:
ZIP:

TOTALTOTAL



LOCATIONS WITH UTILITY FRANCHISES
OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND SHALL VERIFY 

MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES
CONSTRUCTION SIGNING TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
1988 EDITION
SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE CITY OF DODGE CITY, KANSAS
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE GENERAL

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION

 DODGE CITY, KS 67801.
 806 SECOND AVE.

 DODGE CITY, KS. 67801

 DODGE CITY, KS 67801.

 WICHITA, KS 67211.
 316-260-7491

 901 S. GEORGE WASHINGTON BLVD.
COX COMMUNICATIONS

 GAS  620-227-4368

 3232 N 14TH AVE.
BLACK HILLS ENERGY

 620-227-4986

 208 GUNSMOKE,
A,T & T Engineering

 STREET DEPT. 620-225-8170

 SEWER DEPT. 620-225-8176

 WATER DEPT. 620-225-8176

CITY OF DODGE CITY

 ENGINEERING DEPT. 620-225-8106  ELECTRIC  620-227-2139
 DODGE CITY, KS 67801.
 2320 N 14TH AVE.
VICTORY ELECTRIC

 24HR EMERGENCY# 1-800-303-3057

 24HR EMERGENCY# 620-338-3755

 DODGE CITY, KS. 67801
 620-227-8645

 1107 W. MCARTOR RD
UNITED TELEPHONE ASSN., INC.

 24HR EMERGENCY# 620-338-5215

 24HR EMERGENCY# 620-255-9669

 24HR EMERGENCY# 620-255-9669

              OR 620-338-3007

KANSAS ONE-CALL 811

CITY OF DODGE CITY, KANSAS
CITY HALL             ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT      (620) 225-8106

DRAWN BY

DATE

CHECKED BY

PROJECT NO

SHEET     OF

REVISIONS

MAP & INDEX

ASPHALT STREET MAINTENANCE
2" Mill & Inlay/Overlay

3/25

RS

TR ST 2504

1 3

AutoCAD SHX Text
DODGE CITY

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARKANSAS

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
400

AutoCAD SHX Text
56

AutoCAD SHX Text
283

AutoCAD SHX Text
56

AutoCAD SHX Text
283

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
50

AutoCAD SHX Text
2025 ASPHALT STREET MAINTENANCE

AutoCAD SHX Text
ST 2504

AutoCAD SHX Text
DODGE CITY, KANSAS

AutoCAD SHX Text
E

AutoCAD SHX Text
W

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
  2      WILROADS GARDEN RD. (MINNEOLA RD. - 112 RD.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
INDEX

AutoCAD SHX Text
SHEET

AutoCAD SHX Text
  1      MAP & INDEX

AutoCAD SHX Text
TITLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
  3      N. AVE. A (CENTRAL AVE. - NORTH OF TANGLEWOOD DR.)

AutoCAD SHX Text
14th AVE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
FORT DODGE

AutoCAD SHX Text
WYATT EARP BLVD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
E. TRAIL ST.

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMANCHE

AutoCAD SHX Text
14th AVE.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REGIONAL AIRPORT

AutoCAD SHX Text
WILROADS GARDEN ROAD

AutoCAD SHX Text
AVE. P.

AutoCAD SHX Text
RIVER

AutoCAD SHX Text
COMANCHE

AutoCAD SHX Text
CENTRAL

AutoCAD SHX Text
400

AutoCAD SHX Text
283

AutoCAD SHX Text
56

AutoCAD SHX Text
400

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%ULOCATION

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%UPROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
%%ULOCATION



CITY OF DODGE CITY, KANSAS
CITY HALL             ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT      (620) 225-8106

DRAWN BY

DATE

CHECKED BY

PROJECT NO

SHEET     OF

REVISIONS

WILROADS GARDEN ROAD - MILL & OVERLAY

Wilroads Garden Rd. (Minneola Rd. - 112 Rd.)
2025 Asphalt Street Maintenance

3/25

RS

TR ST 2504

2 3

SCALE :  1" = 200'

0' 50' 100' 200' 400'

NOTES:
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN PRIOR TO STARTING
WORK. TRAFFIC SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. QUANTITIES ARE BASED ON
MILLING WILROADS GARDEN ROAD A TOTAL WIDTH OF 25'.

M
AT

C
H

LI
N

E

SYCAMORE ST.

M
INNEO

LA RD.

CECIL AVE.

112 RD.

RED AVE.

STA 10+00
End of NE Curb Return

STA 9+72
Begin 2" Mill & Overlay

STA 9+72
Begin 4" Double Yellow

7,715 SY of 2" Mill
880 Tons of 2" Class A HMA Overlay

STA 33+80
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 34+30
Begin 4" Double Yellow

ST
A 

37
+2

5

STA 66+28
End 2" Mill & Overlay

STA 45+35
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 46+25
Begin 4" Double Yellow

M
AT

C
H

LI
N

E
ST

A 
37

+2
5

STA 37+25
Continue 4" Double Yellow

STA 65+55
End 4" Double Yellow

8,065 SY of 2" Mill
920 Tons of 2" Class A HMA Overlay

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/25



CITY OF DODGE CITY, KANSAS
CITY HALL             ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT      (620) 225-8106

DRAWN BY

DATE

CHECKED BY

PROJECT NO

SHEET     OF

REVISIONS

NORTH AVENUE A - MILL & OVERLAY

Ave. A (Central Ave. - North of Tanglewood Dr.)
2025 Asphalt Street Maintenance

3/25

RS

TR ST 2504

3 3

SCALE :  1" = 160'

0' 40' 80' 160' 320'

NOTES:
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SUBMITTING A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
TRAFFIC SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION. THE BASELINE FOR THIS PROJECT IS SPLIT
INTO TWO SECTIONS. THE SOUTH BASELINE IS BASED OFF THE CENTERLINE OF AVE. A FROM CENTRAL AVE.
TO PLAINS ST.  THE NORTH BASELINE IS BASED OFF THE WEST TOE OF CURB FROM PLAINS ST. TO THE
NORTH LIMIT OF THE PROJECT.
THE YELLOW SKIPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 10' EVERY 40'.

M
AT

C
H

LI
N

E

FR
ONTV

IE
W

 S
T.

U
S-

50
 H

W
Y

AVENUE A

STA 10+00, BASELINE
East Edge of Driveway

ST
A 

33
+3

1

STA 49+76
Begin 2" Mill & Overlay Taper (E)

M
AT

C
H

LI
N

E
ST

A 
33

+3
1

7,275 SY of 2" Mill
830 Tons of 2" HMA Overlay

M
EL

LA
N

E 
ST

.

SH
IR

LA
N

E 
ST

.

ST
. J

O
SE

PH
 S

T.

PL
AI

N
S 

ST
.

R
O

SS
 B

LV
D

.

C
AN

TE
R

BU
R

Y 
R

D
.

TA
N

G
LE

W
O

O
D

 D
R

.

CENTRAL AVE.

C
O

R
R

AL
 W

AY

C
O

R
R

AL
 W

AY

STA 14+27.5
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 9+68
Install 24" Stop Bar
Begin 4" Double Yellow

STA 14+77.5
Begin 4" Double Yellow

STA 18+04
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 18+54
Begin 4" Double Yellow

STA 20+23
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 20+73
Begin 4" Double Yellow

STA 16+57.5
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 17+07.5
Begin 4" Double Yellow

STA 27+41
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 28+01
Begin 4" Double Yellow

STA 29+60
Begin 4" Double Yellow Taper

STA 30+43.5, 7.25' Lt.
End 4" Double Yellow Taper

Paint 3 - 18" Yellow Diagonals

STA 30+43.5, 3.63' Lt., Radius Pt. STA 31+25, 24' Rt.
Begin 4" Double Yellow Taper

STA 31+14.5, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
Begin 4" Double Yellow

Paint 5 - 18" Yellow Diagonals

STA 31+14.5, 18' Rt., Radius Pt.

STA 30+43.5, 23.5' Lt.
End 4" White Edge Line

STA 28+95, 12' Lt.
Begin 4" White Edge Line

STA 29+60, 12' Lt.
Begin 4" White Edge Line Taper

STA 30+75, BASELINE
West Toe of Curb

Begin 36' Wide 2" Mill & Overlay

End 25' Wide 2" Mill & Overlay

Begin 25' Wide
2" Mill & Overlay

STA 32+45, 12' Rt.
End 4" Double Yellow Taper
Begin 6" White Lane Line, 24' Rt.

Install 2 - Left Turn Arrows

STA 33+45.5, 12' Rt.
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 33+45.5, 24' Rt.
End 6" White Lane Line

STA 34+02.5, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
Begin 4" Double Yellow

Paint 4 - 18" Yellow Diagonals

STA 34+02.5, 18' Rt., Radius Pt.

STA 34+99, 18' Rt., Radius Pt.

STA 34+99, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
End 4" Double Yellow

STA 35+56.5, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
Begin 4" Yellow Two-Way
Left-Turn Lane Markings

STA 37+36.5, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
End 4" Yellow Two-Way
Left-Turn Lane Markings

STA 38+06.5, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
Begin 4" Yellow Two-Way
Left-Turn Lane Markings

STA 45+03, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
End 4" Yellow Two-Way
Left-Turn Lane Markings

5,225 SY of 2" Mill
600 Tons of 2" HMA Overlay

1,315 SY of 2" Mill
150 Tons of 2" HMA Overlay

STA 45+63, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
Begin 4" Yellow Two-Way
Left-Turn Lane Markings

STA 48+98, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
End 4" Yellow Two-Way
Left-Turn Lane Markings

STA 49+64, 12' Rt. & 24' Rt.
Begin 4" Double Yellow Taper

Paint 6 - 18" Yellow Diagonals

STA 49+64, 18' Rt., Radius Pt.

STA 51+64, 33' Rt.
End 4" Double Yellow Tapers

STA 51+64
End 2" Mill & Overlay Tapers
Match Existing Road Width

STA 49+56
Begin 2" Mill & Overlay Taper (E)

4"
4"

4" 30°

30 ft

Varies
150 ft
Radii

30' 25'

18" Yellow
Diagonal Line

4" Double
Yellow Line

6" White
Lane Line

TYPICAL APPROACH TAPER DETAIL

STA 12+82.5
Begin 4" Double Yellow

STA 12+32.5
End 4" Double Yellow

AutoCAD SHX Text
1/25



 
To:  Nick Hernandez, City Manager and City Commissioners   
From:  Ray Slattery, PE, Director of Engineering Services   
Date:  April 21, 2025   
Subject:  Approve quote to pave pathway at Maple Grove Cemetery, PK 2501  
Agenda Item:  New Business 

 
Purpose: Provide an asphalt mat over existing pathways at Maple Grove Cemetery to provide better access 
for those who utilize the cemetery.   
 
Recommendation: Approve the quote from APAC-Kansas, Inc., Shears Division to place 4” asphalt paving at 
Maple Grove Cemetery in the amount of $72,598.50. 
 
Background: The new paved pathway will encompass Divisions 17, 18, and 20. These are three of the 
newest divisions of the cemetery where most of the burials take place.  The paved pathway will reduce the 
maintenance efforts of the cemetery staff.  The gravel portion of the pathway erodes onto Mausoleum Dr.  Staff 
must clean the erosion and fill in the gullies.  The paved pathways will also provide a more attractive look to 
this section of the cemetery.  This will also continue the goal of paving the pathways of the cemetery that 
started in the early 2000’s.  
 
City Commission Options: 

1. Approve  
2. Disapprove 
3. Table for further discussion  

 
Financial Considerations: Quote amount is $72,598.50. There was $100,000 budgeted for the project.  

 
Amount $: $72,598.50 

 
Fund: Parks 

 
_X_ Budgeted Expense _ _Grant _ _ Bonds __Other    

 
Legal Considerations:  By approving this bid from APAC-Kansas, Inc. Shears Division the City will enter into 
a contract with APAC-Kansas, Inc. Shears Division and be responsible to make payments to APAC-Kansas, 
Inc. Shears Division for completed work. 
 
Mission/Values:   This aligns with the City’s Core Value of Ongoing Improvement, Safety, & Working Towards 
Excellence.   
 
Attachments:  Quote Sheet from APAC-Kansas, Inc. Shears Divsion 
 
 
 



Approved for the Agenda by: 
 

 
________________________________ 
Ray Slattery, PE, Dir. of Engineering Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APAC-KANSAS, INC., SHEARS DIVISION  1 

 
 
 
 
 

APAC-KANSAS, INC., SHEARS DIVISION 
 

A CRH COMPANY 
11188 US 56 BYPASS | DODGE CITY, KS 67801 

P (620) 227 6819 | F (620) 227 6819 
 

PROPOSAL 
 

TO City of Dodge City   
PROJECT Maple Grove Cemetery 

Dodge City, Ks 
DATE 04-11-2025 

LOCATION Dodge city, Ks ADDENDUM(S) 0 
 
APAC-Kansas, Inc., Shears Division – Dodge City Branch (“APAC”) offers to furnish all labor, materials and equipment required 
for the performance of the following: 
 
Item Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Extension 
 
1 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LSU $8,700.00 $8,700.00 
29 HMA-COMMERCIAL GRADE (CLASS A) 410         TON           $155.85                 $63,898.50 
 
    Bid Total $72,598.50 
 
Tax certification will be required 
 
Notes: 
1. Unless “LSU” is indicated next to an item, all prices are per unit, and payment will be based on the actual number 

of units completed at the listed price.  The quoted prices are only binding for the duration of the project as originally 
scheduled.  After that period, prices may be adjusted based on APAC’s costs. 

2. Subgrade to be properly trimmed and compacted by others.  APAC reserves the right of subgrade acceptance. 
3. Asphalt mix is KDOT approved Commercial Grade Asphalt. 
4. Does not include testing, staking, and engineering. 
5. Does not include traffic control. 
6. Does not include bonds of any kind 
7. Does not include any items other than those specifically called out. 
8. Includes one (1) mobilizations. Add $5,000.00 for additional mobilization. 
 
If you have any questions or need any additional information, please call Brad White at (620) 253-5368. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Brad White 
Project Manager/Estimator 
brad.white@apac.com 

Accepted By:  

Printed Name:  

Date:  

rays
Line



APAC-KANSAS, INC., SHEARS DIVISION  2 

 
 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS - Proposal and Contract 
 
 Payment in full for all work performed hereunder during any month shall be made not later than the tenth (10th) day of the 
month next following.  Final and complete payment for all work performed hereunder shall be made not later than fifteen (15) days after 
the completion of such work.  Interest at the highest rate allowable under the laws of the in state which the work is done, or one and 
one half percent (1½%) per month, whichever is less, shall be charged and paid on all unpaid balances from the due date to the date 
we receive payment.  You agree to pay in full all costs and expenses incurred by APAC in collecting the amounts owed by you under 
the Agreement, including any and all court costs and attorneys’ fees.  Payments received will be applied against open items on unpaid 
invoices in an order and sequence determined by APAC in its sole discretion.  Any monies paid to you for our work shall be held in trust 
for our benefit. 
 We shall not become obligated to perform the work called for under this Proposal and Contract until we check and approve 
your credit.  This Proposal and Contract shall be null and void if your credit is not approved.  If credit conditions become unsatisfactory 
at any time prior to our completion of the work hereunder, you will furnish adequate security upon our request.  To the extent you fail to 
provide adequate security, we may stop work. 
 This document is the full agreement between us, regardless of any prior proposals or communications.  Any deviations from 
the specifications or modification of the terms of this contract and any extra or incidental work, or reductions in work, shall be set forth 
in writing and signed by both parties prior to the making of such change.  We will be compensated for any increase in our costs caused 
by such change, on the basis of the increase plus ten percent (10%) profit.  If a time is set for the performance of work, and if, in our 
judgment, such change or other circumstances beyond our reasonable control will increase the time necessary for our performance, we 
will be granted a reasonable extension of time. 
 We will provide and pay for Workers’ Compensation covering our employees, as well as General Liability and Property Damage 
Insurance.  You agree to carry General Liability and Property Damage Insurance sufficient to protect yourself against any and all claims 
and liabilities arising from the performance of the work, including but not limited to claims arising under your agreement to indemnify 
and hold us harmless under this contract. 
 We shall be provided with suitable access to the work area.  If our work is dependent upon or must be undertaken in conjunction 
with the work of others, such work shall be so performed and completed as to permit us to perform out work hereunder in a normal 
uninterrupted single shift operation. 
 Unless a time for the performance of our work is specified, we shall undertake it in the course of our normal operating schedule.  
We shall not be liable for any failure to undertake or complete the work for causes beyond our control, and we may suspend the work 
for causes beyond our control, including but not limited to fire, flood or other casualty; the presence on or beneath the work site of 
utilities, facilities, substances, or objects, including but not limited to any substance that in our opinion is hazardous or toxic or the 
reporting, remediation, or clean-up of which is required by any law or regulation (together “subsurface conditions”); labor disputes or 
other disagreements; and accidents or other mishaps, whether affecting this work or other operations in which we are involved, directly 
or indirectly. 
 If for causes beyond our control our work is not completed within twelve (12) months after the date of your acceptance of the 
proposal, we may cancel this agreement at any time thereafter on ten (10) days notice.  In such event (i) we shall be relieved of any 
further obligation with respect to the balance of the work; and (ii) we shall be entitled to receive final and complete payment for all work 
performed by us to the date of cancellation within fifteen (15) days thereafter. 

We shall not be responsible for, and you agree to indemnify and hold us harmless from, any suit, claim, liability, cost or 
expense arising from or in any way related to: sidewalks, driveways or other improvements located within our work area or designated 
areas of access, and to adjacent property and improvements; subsurface conditions; and any and all other alleged damages to persons 
or property, including but not limited to personal injury and death, arising from the performance of the work, unless such alleged damages 
arise from our sole negligence.  You further agree to indemnify and protect us and save us harmless from any and all loss, damage, 
costs, expenses and attorney’s fees suffered or incurred on account of your breach of any obligations and covenants of this contract.  
It is further understood that we shall not be responsible for any damage to or deterioration of any of our work, whether completed or in 
process, resulting from any cause or causes beyond our reasonable control, including but not limited to design, failure of subgrade or 
other subsurface conditions, or failure or inadequacy of any labor or materials not furnished and installed by us, whether or not such 
failure or inadequacy was or could have been known at the time our work was undertaken or work performed under adverse weather 
conditions.  You agree that the proper jurisdiction and venue for adjudication concerning this contract is Finney County, Kansas, and 
you waive any right to jurisdiction and venue in any other place. 
 



 
To:  Nick Hernandez, City Manager and City Commissioners   
From:  Ray Slattery, PE, Director of Engineering    
Date:  April 21, 2025 
Subject:  Approve Purchase and Payment for Temporary Construction and Drainage Easements, and 
Right-of-Way for Trail St. Reconstruction, ST 2010  
Agenda Item: Consent Calendar 

 
Purpose:  The purpose of this is to approve the payment of the temporary construction and drainage 
easements and Right-or-Way required for the reconstruction of Trail St. from Love’s Dr. to Kansas Feed’s Dr. 
 
Recommendation:  Approve the purchase price for the temporary construction and drainage easements and 
Right-of-Way for the reconstruction of Trail St. from Love’s Dr. to Kansas Feed’s Dr.  
 
Background:  The City needs to acquire Right-Of-Way, several permanent easements and temporary 
easements for the reconstruction of Trail St. from Love’s Dr. to Kansas Feed’s Dr.  The City’s agent for the 
acquisition has been working on acquiring the easements. Offers are being negotiated for the easements.  The 
compensation was determined to meet fair and equitable compensation as outlined in the Uniform Act for 
Property Acquisition.   
 
City Commission Options: 

1. Approve Bid 
2. Disapprove Bid 
3. Table for further discussion  

 
Financial Considerations:  The negotiated temporary construction easement offers follow: 
 
 Tract #8 – Kindsvater Inc.  Right-of-Way   $ 8,988.00 

TCE    $ 4,850.00 
      Drainage Easement  $ 1,262.00 
 
      TOTAL   $15,100.00    

 
 
 Tract #12 – Victor & Maria Barjas TCE    $     500.00 
 
      TOTAL   $     500.00 
 
 
Amount $: 15,600.00 

 
Funds: 44130300 - 442001  

 
_X_ Budgeted Expense __Grant _ _ Bonds __Other     



 
 
Legal Considerations:  Proceed with payment for easements. 
 
Mission/Values:   Approving this agreement aligns with the City’s Core Values of Working Towards 
Excellence and Ongoing Improvement. 
 
Attachments:  Contracts for the purchase of the TCE and Drainage Easements and Right-of-Way.  
 
Approved for the Agenda by:  

 
________________________________ 
Ray Slattery, Dir. Of Engineering Services  























 
To: Dodge City Commission    
From: Kevin Israel, Director of Construction and Facilities   
Date: 4-21-2025   
Subject: First National Bank Building Interior Demolition Proposal   
____________________________________________________________________________
_________ 
 
Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the Proposal submitted by Topline 
Construction for the interior demolition of the First National Bank building for a total of $265,000. 
 
Background: The City obtained the First National Bank building with the intent to repair the 
areas that caused damage to the interior of the building. The roof repairs have been completed. 
The trash, furniture, and contaminated carpet have been removed.  
 
Financial Considerations: This project will be funded by 423-425001.  
 
Purpose/Mission: This project is necessary to make the building safe and compliant.  This will 
allow the building to be safely occupied which will allow the City to entertain proposals for 
development. This project aligns with the City’s core value of ongoing improvement in our 
community. 
 
Legal Considerations:   none 
 
Attachments:  The proposal from TopLine Construction with tabulation of all proposals. 
 



First National Bank Interior Demolition Tabulation 

 

1. TopLine Construction  $265,000 

2. G&G Dozer    $350,000 

3. Service Master  $535,000 

4. Building Solutions  $706,761.71 















1 

 

DEMOLITION SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into on this _____ day of_______________ , 20_____, by and between 
the City of Dodge City, Kansas (the “City”), and ___________________________________(the “Vendor”) 
(collectively the “Parties”). 

Recitals  

A. WHEREAS, the City requires demolition of a structure with complete removal of the structure 
located at _______________________________(the “Premises”); 

B. WHEREAS, the Vendor is in the demolition business, properly licensed, and has the capability to demolish, 
raze, remove and clean up the demolished area in accordance with generally accepted demolition practices and procedures; 

C. WHEREAS, the Vendor’s bid for demolition services for the Premises has been accepted by the City; and 

D. WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement upon the terms and conditions that 
follow.  

 

Agreement   

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement, and 

other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows. 

1. Services to Be Provided by Vendor. 

a. For the amount and the conditions set forth in the Vendor’s bid, attached to this Agreement as 

Exhibit B,, the Vendor shall provide all necessary labor, materials and equipment to demolish the Premises, clean up the 

affected area where the structure was located prior to the demolition and the area surrounding where the structure was located 

prior to the demolition and remove all debris from the demolition area in accordance with generally accepted demolition 

practices and procedures.  The Premises is identified by description and photograph in the Exhibit A attached hereto. 

b. The Vendor will be responsible for obtaining all necessary demolition permits or approvals from 

appropriate sources and the City will be responsible for the payment of actual costs of necessary permits or approvals. The 

Vendor shall provide the City with copies of all such permits and approvals. 

c. While performing demolition and removal work in accordance with this Agreement, the Vendor 

shall not engage in any action that constitutes a violation of any law, order, ordinance, rule, regulation or code of any 

government authority that may cause injury to persons, nor shall the Vendor in any manner deface or injure property that is 

not subject to demolition, permit any unreasonably objectionable noise or odor to be emitted, permit anything to be done on 

the Premises tending to create a health, environmental or safety hazard or nuisance or cause any penalty to the City. 

d. No hazardous materials, as that term is defined by federal, state or local environmental laws, rules 

or regulations, shall be handled upon, about, above or beneath any portion of the Premises by or on behalf of the Vendor 

without the prior written consent of the City. Notwithstanding the obligation of the Vendor to indemnify the City pursuant 

to this Agreement, the Vendor shall, at its sole cost and expense, promptly take all actions required by any federal, state or 

local governmental agency or political subdivision, or necessary for the City to make full use of any portion of the Premises, 

which requirements or necessity arise from the handling of hazardous materials by the Vendor, or another on its behalf, 

upon, about, above or beneath any portion of the Premises. 



2 

 

e. The Vendor shall protect and preserve existing utilities and shall provide for disconnects of same 

as necessary. The Vendor shall preserve all site utilities, water distribution systems and wastewater collection systems at 

their respective service connections. 

f. The Vendor shall remove all waste materials, rubbish and equipment upon completion of the 

demolition, and shall dispose of all waste materials and rubbish in a licensed landfill. 

g. The Vendor shall operate, maintain and leave the demolition site in a generally orderly condition. 

h. The Vendor shall erect and maintain all reasonable or necessary safeguards for protection of persons 

and property, including safety barriers to and warnings of dangers and hazards, which safeguards and notices shall remain 

in place until completion of the work in accordance with this Agreement. 

 2. Relationship of the Parties. 

a. The City retains Vendor on an independent contractor basis and Vendor is not an agent or employee 

of the City for any purpose and neither Vendor nor its employees are entitled to any of the benefits that the City provides 

for its employees. Any person performing work under this Agreement on behalf of the Vendor shall at all times be under 

Vendor’s exclusive direction and control. Vendor shall pay all wages, salaries and other amounts due such personnel in 

connection with their performance as an employee of Vendor as required by law. The Vendor shall be responsible for all 

reports and obligations respecting such persons, including, but not limited to: social security taxes, income tax withholding, 

unemployment insurance and workers’ compensation. The Vendor’s performance of services and hours worked shall be 

entirely within the Vendor’s control, and the City will rely upon the Vendor to devote the time reasonably necessary to 

perform in accordance with this Agreement. 

b. The City is not responsible for covering Vendor or Vendor’s employees and agents under any 

workers’ compensation insurance or unemployment compensation insurance plans. Vendor represents and warrants that it 

(a) is covered by a workers’ compensation insurance policy procured and paid for by Vendor. Vendor shall notify the City 

immediately if the status of said coverage changes in any manner. 

c. The Vendor, its employees or agents shall have no authority or right to obligate the City in any way. 

The Vendor shall identify itself as an independent contractor and shall not hold itself out as an employee or agent of the 

City. 

d. The Parties agree that this is not an exclusive contract and that the Parties are free to enter into 

agreements and contracts for similar or other services with other parties during the term of this Agreement. 

 3. Indemnification. The Vendor shall defend, indemnify and hold the City, its officials, commissioners, 
employees, volunteers and agents free and harmless from any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs, expenses, 
liability, loss, damage or injury, in law or equity, to property or persons, including wrongful death, arising out of the negligent 

or wrongful acts or omissions of the Vendor, its officials, officers, employees, agents, consultants and contractors in 
performing services under this Agreement. 

 4. Governmental Immunity. The City does not waive its governmental immunity by entering into 
this Agreement and fully retains all immunities and defenses provided by law with respect to any action based upon or 
occurring as a result of this Agreement. 

 5. Licensing and Insurance. Vendor shall be properly licensed to conduct such demolition and shall 
purchase and maintain, at its sole expense and as long as it is providing services to the City, the following insurance coverage: 

 



3 

 

a. Commercial General Liability. Occurrence form, including coverage for bodily injury, personal 

injury, property damage (broad form), premises/operations, blanket contractual, and products/completed operations. 

Coverage shall be endorsed to include the City as an additional insured for work performed by Vendor in accordance with 

this Agreement. 

Minimum Limits: 

i. $1,000,000 per occurrence/$2,000,000 general aggregate; 

ii. $2,000,000 aggregate for products and completed operations; and 

iii. $1,000,000 personal and advertising injury. 

b. Automobile. Vendor shall purchase and maintain during this Agreement, automobile liability 

insurance on a per occurrence basis with either a combined limit of at least $1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury and 

property damage.  Coverage shall include any owned, all hired and non-owned motor vehicles used in the performance of 

this Agreement by Vendor or its employees. The insurance required by this Agreement shall be written on non-assessable 

insurance companies licensed to do business as an admitted carrier in the State of Kansas and currently rated “A” or better 

by the A.M. Best Company. 

c. Workers Compensation and Employer’s Liability. Vendor shall purchase and maintain during this 

contract, workers compensation insurance in accordance with Kansas statutory requirements and employers liability 

insurance with limits of not less than $500,000 per accident and per employee for bodily injury. 

d. Insurance coverage shall cover all claims against the City, its officials and employees, arising out 

of the work performed by Vendor or any of its subcontractors under this Agreement. Vendor shall require all its 

subcontractors who perform work and / or services under this Agreement to meet appropriate insurance requirements as 

reasonably required by the City In addition, Vendor shall provide proof of Workers’ Compensation Insurance for all 

subcontractors in compliance with the required statutory limits of the State of Kansas. 

e. The insurance required by this Agreement shall be written on non-assessable insurance companies 

licensed to do business as an admitted carrier in the State of Kansas and currently rated “A” or better by the A.M. Best 

Company Certificates of insurance with a thirty (30) day cancellation clause shall be filed with and approved by the City at 

least five (5) days in advance of commencing work under this Agreement. Upon request, Vendor shall provide the City with 

a complete certified copy of the policies for the insurance coverage described above. Cancellation, material restriction, non-

renewal or lapse of any of the required policies shall be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement by the City. 

Any reduction or exhaustion in the limits of required insurance coverage shall not be deemed to limit the indemnification 

afforded in accordance with this Agreement or any amendments thereto. 

f. All insurance policies listed above must provide that the insurance provider may not cancel such 

insurance without providing ten (10) days prior written notice to the City unless such insurance provider does not allow for 

such notice of cancellation. 

 

 



4 

 

6. Compliance with Laws. Vendor shall not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment  

because or race, color, religion, national origin, age, sex, marital status, or disability unrelated to the individual’s ability to 

perform the duties of a particular job or position.  

7. Notice. All notices, demands or other writings permitted or required by the terms of this Agreement shall 

be deemed to have been fully given, made or sent when made in writing and deposited in the United States Mail, postage 

prepaid, and addressed to a party at the address set forth below: 

 

If intended for City, to: 

 

City Manager 

City of Dodge City 

806 Second Avenue 

Dodge City, Kansas 67801  

Tel. 620-225-8100 

Fax (620) 225-8144 

 

8.  

 

 

  If to VENDOR: ___________________________ 

    ____________________________ 

    ____________________________ 

9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with the attachment to this Agreement, shall constitute the 

entire agreement between the Parties. Any prior understanding, representation or negotiation of any kind preceding the date 

of this Agreement shall not be binding upon either party except to the extent incorporated in this Agreement. 

10. Modification. Any modification of this Agreement or additional obligation assumed by either party in 

connection with this Agreement will be binding only if evidenced in a writing signed by each party or its authorized 

representative. 

11. Partial Invalidity. The partial invalidity of any portion of this Agreement shall not be deemed to affect the 

validity of any other provision. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, the parties agree that 

the remaining provisions shall be in full force and effect as if they had been executed by both parties subsequent to the 

expunction of the invalid provision. 

12. Absence of Waiver. The failure of either party to insist on the performance of any of the terms and conditions 

of this Agreement, or the waiver of any breach of such terms and conditions, shall not be construed as thereafter waiving 

such terms and conditions, which shall continue and remain in full force and effect as if no such forbearance or waiver had 

occurred. 

13. Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned by either party without the prior written consent of the 

other, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. 

14. No Third Party Benefit. The provisions of this Agreement are for the benefit of the Parties hereto, and not 
for the benefit of any other person or legal entity. 

  

 

 



5 

 

Consent to Personal Jurisdiction/Governing Law. 

a. Vendor acknowledges that this Agreement shall be deemed to have been executed in Ford County 

in the State of Kansas and hereby consents to the exercise of general personal jurisdiction over it by the appropriate courts 

in Ford County, Kansas. 

b. Any action on a controversy that arises under this Agreement shall be brought in Ford County, 

Kansas, which Vendor agrees is a reasonably convenient place for trial of the action. Vendor agrees that its consent in 

accordance with this Section is not obtained by misrepresentation, duress, the abuse of economic power, or other 

unconscionable means. 

c. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the State of Kansas, without respect 

to conflicts of law. 

  

CITY OF DODGE CITY, KANSAS 

 By: ______________   

Nick Hernandez 
 Its: City Manager 

Dated: 

VENDOR: 

Dated: 
 












	Agenda

	Fair Houing Proclamation

	Arbor Day Proclamation

	03/31/25 Work Session Minutes

	03/31/2025 City Commission Meeting Minutes

	Memo-A
pprove Change Order for Wyatt Earp Blvd.  & Avenue D
	Change Order


	Memo-Approve Consent Agreement to Allow Boot Hill to install fiber on City's easement 
	Consent Agreement

	Exhibit A

	Exhibit B



	Memo-Approval of CDBG Bids for Revovation of 1212 McCartor RD

	Bid Estimate

	Contract


	Memo-Approveal of CDBG Bid for 1106 Longbranch Rd

	Bid Estimate

	Contract


	Memo-Approval of Renovation  Bid for 1205 W Beeson Rd
	Bid Estimate


	Memo-Approve Bid for 2025 Asphalt Street Maintenance Project

	Bid Tabulation

	Maps


	Memo-Approval of Quote for Cemetary Pathways.  
	Proposal


	Memo-Approval of Purchase & Payment for Construction & Drainage Easements on Trail Street.

	Tract #8

	Tract #12


	Memo-Approval of Interior Demolition Proposal for First National Bank

	Bid

	Service Agreement

	Demolition Service Agreement


	Memo-Change Orders for Airport Terminal Expansion 



